
 

1 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting: Tuesday, 13th January 2015 at 6.00 pm in Civic Suite, North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Noakes, Hilton, McLellan, 
Smith, Hobbs, Hanman, Ravenhill, Dee, Mozol, Toleman and 
Chatterton 

Contact: Tony Wisdom 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396158 
anthony.wisdom@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 
 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2014. 

 

4.   GLOUCESTER QUAYS - LAND AT BAKERS QUAY, LLANTHONY AND MONK 
MEADOW - 14/00709/FUL (Pages 13 - 76) 
 
Contact: Development Control Tel: (01452) 396783 

 

5.   BLACKBRIDGE ALLOTMENTS, STROUD ROAD - 14/01317/OUT (Pages 77 - 92) 
 
Contact: Development Control Tel: (01452) 396783 

 

6.   29 TEWKESBURY ROAD - 14/01321/TPO (Pages 93 - 142) 
 
Contact: Development Control Tel: (01452) 396783 

 
 



2 
 

7.   DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 143 - 158) 
 
Contact: Development Control Tel: (01452) 396783 

 

8.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday 3 February 2015 at 18.00 hours. 

 
 
 
 

 
................................................... 
Martin Shields 
Corporate Director of Services and Neighbourhoods 
 
Date of Publication: Monday, 5 January 2015 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as fol
[...]
s seated in the Public Gallery or speaking at the 
meeting. Please notify a City Council Officer if you have any objections to this practice and 
the Mayor/Chair will take reasonable steps to ensure that any request not to be recorded is 
complied with.  
 

Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, 
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed.  The use of flash photography and/or 
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:anthony.wisdom@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 2nd December 2014 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Noakes, Hilton, McLellan, 
Smith, Hobbs, Hanman, Dee, Mozol, Toleman and Chatterton 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Anthony Wilson, Head of Planning 
Michael Jones, Locum Solicitor 
Adam Smith, Principal Planning Officer, Major Developments 
Joann Meneaud, Principal Planning Officer 
Carly Holder, Planning officer 
Meyrick Brentnall, Environmental Planning Service Manager 
Louise Follett, Planning Policy Officer 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services Officer 
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllr. Ravenhill 
  
 

 
 

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Hilton, McLellan and Mozol declared personal prejudicial interests in 
agenda item 5, 15, Riversley Road, by virtue of their association with the applicant. 
 
Councillor Taylor declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 5 by 
virtue of his working relationship with an objector as a governor of Heron Primary 
School.  
 

48. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2014 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

49. LAND EAST OF HEMPSTED LANE - 13/01032/OUT  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report which detailed an outline 
planning application for residential development of site, open space including 
orchard, cycleways, footpaths, and associated works. Means of access offered for 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
02.12.14 

 

 

approval (layout, scale, appearance and landscaping reserved for future 
consideration) on land east of Hempsted Lane. 
 
He referred to the late material and advised that 50 units were now envisaged and 
he displayed an indicative layout and visualisations that had been supplied by the 
applicant. 
 
Tim Partridge, planning agent for the applicant, addressed the committee in 
support of the application. 
 
Mr Partridge stated that there were no sound planning reasons to refuse the 
application which had been the culmination of 14 years work by the charity and the 
site had emerged as part of the work on the draft City Plan.  
 
He noted that the application had been reduced from an original 60 dwellings to 50, 
and would deliver 40 per cent affordable housing. A buffer of 14 metres from 
Hempsted Lane had been included to separate the development from the 
Conservation Area together with a 10 metre green link to the east side.  
 
Half of the site would be developed and the remainder would be dedicated as 
public open space. This land, which had previously been private, would be open to 
the public and the orchard would be retained and enhanced. 
 
Th
[...]
quirements, and 
the proposed density was good, as was public access to the orchard and other 
open space. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in 
the report and the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Agreement to 
secure the terms set out in paragraphs 6.134 – 6.142 of the report. 
 
 

50. 15 RIVERSLEY ROAD - 14/00722/FUL  
 
Councillors Hilton, McLellan and Mozol having declared personal prejudicial 
interests left the meeting during the consideration of this application. 
 
The Chair had declared a non-prejudicial personal interest and remained in the 
meeting. 
 

Page 7



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
02.12.14 

 

 

The Principal Planning Officer presented the report which detailed a retrospective 
application for a weather monitoring station comprising a wind vane and an 
anemometer mounted on a 7.4 metre high pole within the rear garden of 15 
Riversley Road. 
 
She advised Members that the application had been presented to Committee as the 
applicant was a Member of Gloucester City Council. She drew Members’ attention 
to the late material which contained two further representations, one from the 
applicant and one from Mr Ravenhill and further information relating to 
anemometers provided by Mr Wilton. She also advised committee of the works that 
had been undertaken to the pole and equipment since the previous meeting. 
 
Chris Witts, the applicant, addressed the Committee in support of his 
application. 
 
Councillor Witts advised that he removed the lights and halyard from the pole and 
painted the pole and wind-vane with anti-reflective paint. He advised Members that 
the pole was designed to be lowered to lie along the length of his garden. He noted 
that the installation had never, and would never, include a web-cam. He stated that 
it was not a wind turbine and reminded the Committee that it was a slim pole that 
was not illuminated and caused no noise.. He had received a considerable amount 
of support around th
[...]
the extension would have been permitted 
development. 
 

Page 9



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
02.12.14 

 

 

Councillor McLellan asked why the application had been referred to Committee and 
was advised that Councillor James considered that the extension could be 
overbearing on the neighbouring property given its size and scale and the 
closeness to the property’s boundary. 
 
Councillor Mozol asked about building over the public sewer and was advised that 
was a matter between the applicant and Severn Trent.  Councillor Lewis stated that 
the issue could be overcome and it was for Severn Trent to advise what was 
required.    
 
Councillor Toleman was advised that a condition was proposed prohibiting any new 
windows on the side elevation of the extension. The Planning Officer advised that 
there was a circular window on the side of each property and the front wall of the 
extension was set back sufficiently so as to be aligned behind the windows.  
 
Members requested that a note be attached to the decision notice requesting that 
the WC ventilation be relocated. 
 
* Post-committee note – the applicant confirmed that the vent would be directed to 
the rear elevation, and this was secured by condition.  
 
RESOLVED that permission be granted subject to the conditions in the report 
and the additional instruction regarding the WC ventilation. 
 
 

52. FORMER ORCHARD PUBLIC HOUSE, OLYMPUS PARK - 14/01158/FUL  
 
The Head of Planning presented the report which detailed an application for the 
erection of a building to provide mixed use facilities comprising restaurants/cafes 
(Use Class A3/A5) and site manager’s office (Use Class B1) at ground floor and 
apart-hotel units (Use Class C1) at first and second floor. (Alternative proposal to 
development approved under application 13/00420/FUL). 
 
He referred to the late material which contained amended and additional conditions.  
 
He advised that the site area was 1,021 square metres which was 21 square 
metres over th
[...]
n and approved drawing 
nos.PG/02, 05 and 06 received by the Local Planning Authority on 29th September 
2014 and drawing nos. PG/03 rev.A and 04 rev.A received by the Local planning 
Authority on 26th November 2014 as well as any other conditions attached to this 
permission. 
 
Reason 
To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans and in accordance with policies contained within Second Deposit City of 
Gloucester Local Plan (2002). 
 
Additional Condition 
 
The building shall be used for purposes within Use Class A3/A5 - 
cafe/restaurant/takeaway on the ground floor and purposes within Use Class C1 - 
hotel at first and second floor and for no other purpose including any other changes 
permitted by the schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 
1987 (As amended), or in any statutory instrument revoking and re-enacting that 
Order with or without modification. 
 
Reason  
Any alternative uses of the building will require further consideration by the local 
planning authority in the interest of local amenity and any impacts upon the existing 
designated district centre and highway safety in accordance with policies S.4a, 
TR.31 and BE.21 of the Second Deposit City of Gloucester Local Plan (2002) and 
in accordance with the principles set out within the NPPF. 
 
 

53. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 

Page 11



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
02.12.14 

 

 

Consideration was given to a schedule of applications determined under delegated 
powers during the month of September 2014. 
 
RESOLVED that the schedule be noted. 
 

54. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday 13 January 2015 at 18.00 hours. 
 
The Chair wished all present a Merry Christmas and a Happy New Year. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:00 hours 
Time of conclusion:  19:35 hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 12



 

PT 

GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
COMMITTEE : PLANNING 
 
DATE : 13TH JANUARY 2015 
 
ADDRESS/LOCATION : GLOUCESTER QUAYS – LAND AT BAKERS 

QUAY, LLANTHONY AND MONK MEADOW 
 
APPLICATION NO. & WARD : 14/00709/FUL 
  WESTGATE 
   
EXPIRY DATE : 12TH SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
APPLICANT : GLOUCESTER QUAYS LLP 
 
PROPOSAL : Renewal of Gloucester Quays outline 

planning permission. Mixed use 
regeneration, comprising re-use of 
buildings and new build to accommodate 
residential, employment, retail and leisure 
uses and an education centre for Gloscat 
including enhancement works to listed 
buildings and Llanthony Priory together 
with public transport facilities, 
improvements to the road network 
including a new bridge over the canal and 
associated landscaping, car parking and 
servicing 

 
REPORT BY : ADAM SMITH 
 
NO. OF APPENDICES/ : SITE PLAN 
OBJECTIONS  MASTERPLAN 
   
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The Gloucester Quays proposal involves a mixed-use development of some 

25 hectares of land at Bakers Quay, Monk Meadow and land at and around 
Llanthony Priory. 

 
1.2 It encompasses land on both sides of the Gloucester and Sharpness Canal. 

On the east side of the canal the site is bounded by Llanthony Road to the 
north, the rear of Southgate Street properties to the east, and St Ann Way to 
the south. On the west side the site is bounded by the business park and 
Llanthony Road to the north, Hempsted Lane to the west and the Bloor 
Homes residential scheme to the south.  

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

PT 

1.3 Part of the site at the north either side of the canal is within the Docks 
Conservation Area. The site contains 14 listed buildings and at Llanthony 
Priory a Scheduled Monument. 
 

1.4 The original application was granted outline planning permission by the 
Secretary of State following a Public Inquiry, in June 2006, subject to 73 
conditions and 3 legal agreements/undertakings.   
 

1.5 Some significant parts of the development have now been constructed, 
comprising the factory outlet centre at Bakers Quay and a Sainsbury’s food 
store at Monk Meadow. In addition, the college has been developed north o
[...]
ment can 
be considered reliable as to the likely significant environmental effects of the 
project. Overall the addendum ES sets out that the balance of environmental 
effects from the project is ‘significant positive’, in line with the original 
Statement. The likely environmental effects of the proposal have been fully 
considered.  

 
7.4 As a new permission would result, it has been necessary to re-appraise the 

proposals in the round and against updated local and national planning policy 
and the current site context. I see no overriding reason to differ from the 
Secretary of State’s original decision, in allowing the remaining phases to be 
constructed over a longer period. It appears reasonable to conclude that the 
economic downturn may have affected the outstanding phases coming 
forward, and several of them would be actively welcomed in terms of 
preventing further decline and securing the future of listed buildings and 
contributing to the housing supply of the city including affordable housing.  

 
 
8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MANAGER 
 
8.1 That the application is referred to the National Planning Casework Unit with a 

resolution that outline planning permission is granted subject to the 
completion of deeds of variation and/or additional legal agreements or 
undertakings in accordance with the terms set out at Paragraphs 6.70 to 6.74 
above (subject to further negotiation on the necessity of the ‘College’ 
undertaking) and the following conditions: 

 
 The reserved matters and time limit conditions 
 
 Condition 1 

Approval of the details of the layout, scale and appearance of the buildings, 
the means of access thereto and the landscaping of the site (hereinafter 
called “the reserved matters”) shall be obtained in writing from the Local 
Planning Authority prior to the commencement of development on any phase 

Page 48



 

PT 

(as defined and approved under the phasing condition) except as provided for 
by other conditi
[...]
rogramme of archaeological 
work has been carried out in accordance with a Written Scheme of 
Investigation which has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The programme of archaeological work should 
provide a controlled excavation of all significant deposits and features which 
are to be disturbed by the proposed development. Thereafter the building 
works affecting this zone shall incorporate any building techniques and 
measures approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority as necessary to 
mitigate the loss or destruction of any archaeological remains, and to 
preserve in-situ any archaeological remains of national importance.  
 
Reason 
The site contains significant heritage assets. The Council requires that 
provision be made for a programme of archaeological mitigation. This is in 
accordance with Policy BE.31 of the Second Deposit City of Gloucester Local 
Plan (2002), Policy SD9 of the Joint Core Strategy Pre-Submission Document 
2014 and Paragraph 131 of the NPPF. 
 
 
Condition 39 
No further development shall take place within Zone 2 on Figure 18 in the ES 
Technical Appendix 3: Archaeology until a programme of archaeological work 
has been carried out in accordance with a written scheme of investigation 
which has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The programme of archaeological work is to provide a controlled 
watching brief during ground works on the site, with provision for excavation 
of any significant deposits or features encountered. 
 
Reason 
The site may contain significant heritage assets. Should such assets be 
present the Council requires that provision be made for a programme of 
archaeological mitigation. This is in accordance with Policy BE.31 of the 
Second Deposit City of Gloucester Local Plan (2002), Policy SD9 of the Joint 
Core Strategy Pre-Submission Document 2014 and Paragraph 131 of the 
NPPF. 
 

Page 61



 

PT 

 
The surfaces, materials a
[...]
ings. 

 

14/00709/FUL 
 
Land At Bakers Quay Llanthony Wharf  
And Monkmeadow Bounded By Southgate 
Street Llanthony Road, St Ann Way 
Gloucester 
  
Planning Committee  

 

 

Page 75



Page 76



GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
COMMITTEE : PLANNING 
 
DATE : 13th JANUARY 2015 
 
ADDRESS/LOCATION : BLACKBRIDGE ALLOTMENTS 

STROUD ROAD 
 
APPLICATION NO. & WARD :       14/01317/OUT 
  PODSMEAD 
 
EXPIRY DATE :        11TH FEBRUARY 2015 
 
APPLICANT : GLOUCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
PROPOSAL : REVISED OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR 14 NEW 

DWELLINGS, NEW ALLOTMENTS AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS (FOLLOWING GRANT OF 
OUTLINE PERMISSION UNDER APPLICATION 
NO.11/00724/OUT) TO ALLOW FOR AMENDED 
ACCESS ARRANGEMENTS FROM STROUD 
ROAD. (APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT 
AND SCALE RESERVED FOR FUTURE 
CONSIDERATION). 

 
REPORT BY : BOB RISTIC 
 
NO. OF APPENDICES/ : SITE LOCATION PLAN 
OBJECTIONS                             
                                                    
                                                     
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1     This site comprises an area of land located on the west side of Stroud Road, some 

130 metres south of its junction with Tuffley Avenue and immediately to the north-
west of Stroud Road Railway Bridge and is approximately 1 hectare in area. 

 
1.2    The site is currently a derelict non - statutory allotment area that was created during 

the 1940’s and is served by an existing vehicular and pedestrian access at the 
northern end of the railway bridge which also provides vehicular and pedestrian 
access to the Blackbridge playing fields and the railway sidings. 

 
1.3    Outline planning permission was granted in January 2014 for a development of 14 

dwellings and an improved allotment area. That development would have been 
served by a new vehicular access from Stroud Road which would have served the 
development, the allotments and Blackbridge playing field beyond. This access 
would also have incorporated the e
[...]
t in accordance with the terms 

set out above, that delegated powers be given to the Development Control 
Manager to grant outline planning permission with the following conditions :-  

             
Condition 1 
Approval of the details of the appearance, landscaping, layout and scale of the 
buildings (hereinafter called “the reserved matters for residential development”) 
shall be obtained from the local planning authority in writing before any 
development is commenced. 
 
Reason  
To enable the local planning authority to exercise proper control over these 
aspects of the development and to ensure that the development accords with local 
and national planning policy guidance. 
 
Condition 2 
Application for approval of the reserved matters for residential development shall 
be made to the local planning authority before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission 

Page 81



 
Reason  
Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 
 
Condition 3 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun either before the expiration of 
five years from the date of this permission, or before the expiration of two years 
from the date of approval of the last reserved matters to be approved, whichever is 
the later. 
 
Reason  
Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 
 
Condition 4 

 The development (in respect of the means of access) shall be carried out in 
accordance with approve drawing nos.6287 /PL01E ,6287/PL10C,6287 SK05 
Rev.E and 6287 SK10 received by the Local Planning Authority on 11th November 
2014 and any other conditions attached to this permission. 

 
Condition 5 
Details to be submitted in respect of condition 1 above shall include a detailed 
scheme of sound insulation work which shall ensure that the following internal 
noise targets, as set out in BS 8233: 1999: ‘Sound Insulation and noise reduction 
for buildings – Code of Practice, are met : 
• Bedrooms  
[...]
removed or not. The view of the City Council’s 
Conservation Project Officer is that “boundary wall, because of its age, is 
an undesignated heritage asset of local interest which the City Council 
would like to see retained.  Agree that it should be possible to retain both 
the tree and the wall”.   

 
5.8  Given the above I recommend the application is refused. 
 
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1 That application 14/01321/TPO to fell the protected tree is refused for the 

following reason: 
 

The tree is of considerable public amenity value by virtue of its size, form, 
good health and location adjacent to a busy main road. The reasons put 
forward for removal are either unsubstantiated, do not outweigh the public 
amenity value of this tree, or have alternative solutions that do not require the 
removal of the tree.  

 
 

Page 96



 

 
 
 
Decision:   ....................................................................................................................  
 
Notes:   .........................................................................................................................  
 
 .....................................................................................................................................  
 
 .....................................................................................................................................  
 
 
 
 
 
Person to contact:  Justin Hobbs 
   (Tel: 396897) 
 

Page 97



 

14/01321/TPO, 29 Tewkesbury Road 

Appendix 1 – Site Location Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Dear S
[...]
TR.31 of the Second Deposit Gloucester Local Plan (2002).
	Condition 25
	The development hereby granted shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the submitted details including drawings comprising location plan 6287/PL01C, proposed allotments 6287/SK05 revision c and proposed residential development and Network Rai...
	Reason
	To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the accordance with the approved plans and in accordance with policies contained within Second Deposit City of Gloucester Local Plan (2002).
	 
	Note 1
	This outline planning permission is accompanied by a legal agreement.
	Note 2
	Garages of dimensions 6m x 3m are deemed to satisfy the cycle parking requirement.
	Note 3
	The proposed development will require works to be carried out on the public highway and the Applicant/Developer is required to enter into a legally binding Highway Works Agreement including an appropriate bond with the Local Highway Authority before c...

	6 29 Tewkesbury Road - 14/01321/TPO
	1401321TPO REPORT
	Appendix 1
	appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8
	Appendix 9

	7 Delegated Decisions





Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 13th January 2015 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Noakes, McLellan, Hobbs, 
Hanman, Ravenhill, Dee, Mozol, Toleman, Chatterton and Bhaimia 

   
Others in Attendance 
Michael Jones, Solicitor 
Adam Smith, Principal Planning Officer 
Bob Ristic, Senior Planning Officer 
Caroline Townley, Principal Planning Officer 
Justin Hobbs, Tree Officer 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services Officer 
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllr Smith 

 
 

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Toleman declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 5, 
Gloucester Quays, as a member of the Llanthony Secunda Priory Trust.  
 
Councillor Hilton declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 5, 
Blackbridge Allotments, as a Member of Gloucestershire County Council. 
 
Councillor Dee declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 5, 
Blackbridge Allotments, as a former Member of Gloucestershire County Council 
and had been involved in discussions regarding this development. 
 
 

56. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2014 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

57. 29 TEWKESBURY ROAD - 14/01321/TPO  
 
The Council’s Tree Officer presented the report which detailed an application to fell 
a protected beech tree at 29, Tewkesbury Road. He referred to the representation 
and photographs contained within the late material. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
13.01.15 

 

2 

Councillor Hilton supported the recommendation and noted that the tree was 
located on one of the main routes into the City and would have pre-dated the 
applicant’s ownership of the property.  
 
The Tree Officer confirmed that the life expectancy of the tree, which pre-dated the 
property, was in the region of 200 years and that it was unlikely to grow in size 
significantly. 
 
The Chair supported the recommendation as he believed that the tree had 
significant public amenity value.  
 
RESOLVED that application 14/01321/TPO to fell a protected tree at 29, 
Tewkesbury Road be refused for the following reason: 
 
The tree is of considerable public amenity value by virtue of its size, form, good 
health and location adjacent to a busy main road. The reasons put forward for 
removal are either unsubstantiated, do not outweigh the public amenity value of the 
tree, or have alternative solutions that do not require the removal of the tree. 
 
 
 

58. GLOUCESTER QUAYS - LAND AT BAKERS QUAY, LLANTHONY AND MONK 
MEADOW - 14/00709/FUL  
 
Councillor Toleman had declared a personal prejudicial interest in this application 
as a member of the Llanthony Secunda Priory Trust. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report which detailed an application for 
the renewal of Gloucester Quays outline planning permission. Mixed use 
regeneration, comprising re-use of buildings and new build to accommodate 
residential, employment, retail and leisure uses and an education centre for Gloscat 
including enhancement works to listed buildings and Llanthony Priory together with 
public transport facilities, improvements to the road network including a new bridge 
over the canal and associated landscaping, car parking and servicing.   
 
He advised that the application was in effect a renewal of the 2004 scheme granted 
by the Secretary of State with several legal agreements and 73 conditions.  
 
He also advised that having taken legal advice it was no longer considered 
necessary to refer the application to the National Planning Casework Unit and 
amended his recommendation accordingly. 
 
Sarah Hawkins of Gloucester Quays LLP addressed the Committee in support 
of the application. 
 
Ms Hawkins noted that it had always been intended to progress the development in 
phases and that renewal of the planning permission granted by the Government 
would mean that the later phases could be implemented. 
She believed that the development made an important contribution to the City and 
advised that there was currently interest being expressed in some of the later 
phases.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
13.01.15 

 

3 

 
The Environmental Statement had been updated with an additional section on 
ecology and the planning obligations remained relevant. 
 
Councillor McLellan noted that there would be advantages in bringing the 
development forward as soon as possible although he believed that the hotel would 
be more involved and he expressed concerns regarding land in the ownership of 
the Bishop family which was currently an eyesore. The Principal Planning Officer 
advised that he had been informed by a prospective purchaser of that site that a 
contract had been signed and would be exchanged shortly, pending the clarification 
of one piece of information. 
 
Councillor Hilton welcomed the application and hoped that the area would be 
regenerated within the five years of the permission sought. He expressed concerns 
that some Listed Buildings could be at risk and referred to the recent fire at a 
warehouse on Baker’s Quay. He hoped that the damaged building could be 
covered to prevent further deterioration.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer referred to proposed conditions 3 and 4 which 
required the development to be started within five years from the date of this 
permission or within two years of the last of the reserved matters to be approved, 
whichever should be later and that an application for reserved matters should be 
made within eight years of the date of this permission. 
 
Councillor Hobbs believed that the development would significantly tidy up land at 
Monk Meadow and around Sainsbury’s store and he hoped that Baker’s Quay 
would be resolved. 
 
Councillor Noakes supported the application and believed that what had been 
achieved to date was an asset for the City and she noted that Peel Investments had 
invested in the City and were set to invest a great deal more in the future. 
 
RESOLVED that the Development Control Manager be authorised to grant 
outline planning permission subject to the satisfactory completion of deeds 
of variation and/or additional legal agreements or undertakings in accordance 
with the terms set out in Paragraphs 6.70 to 6.74 of the report (subject to 
further negotiation on the necessity of the ‘College’ undertaking) and the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 
 

59. BLACKBRIDGE ALLOTMENTS, STROUD ROAD - 14/01317/OUT  
 
Councillor Hilton had declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in this 
application as a Member of Gloucestershire County Council. 
 
Councillor Dee had declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in this 
application as a former Member of Gloucestershire County Council and had been 
involved in discussions regarding this development. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report which detailed a revised outline 
application for 14 new dwellings, new allotments and associated works (following 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
13.01.15 

 

4 

the grant of outline permission under application 11/00724/OUT) to allow for 
amended access arrangements from Stroud Road. (Appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale reserved for future consideration). 
 
He advised Members that a similar application had been approved in 2014 but the 
applicant had been unable to reach agreement with Network Rail regarding the 
approved shared access. 
 
He referred to the late material which contained a recommendation for an additional 
condition requested by the City Archaeologist and confirmation of no objections 
from Environmental Health, the City Urban Design Officer and Network Rail. 
 
He drew Members attention to the heads of terms of the proposed Section 106 
Agreement detailed at Paragraph 6.8 of the report and advised that the reference 
numbers of the drawings referred to in Conditions 4, 20, 23 and 25 had been 
updated. 
 
The Chair believed that there would be no problems with the Network Rail access 
as it was only used infrequently. 
 
Councillor Dee supported the application despite the increasing demand generally 
for allotments. He explained that the existing allotments, of which only one was in 
use, were poorly drained and there was no water supply on site. the replacement 
plots would be serviced, well drained and have the benefit of a water supply. He 
called for a lockable barrier to prevent out of hours access to the playing field as 
problems had been experienced with abandoned burnt out vehicles in the past. 
 
Councillor Hilton supported the application but noted that Network Rail was a 
difficulty organisation to deal with in respect of agreements. 
 
Councillor Dee noted that the Network Rail access was the only point for large 
vehicles to gain access to the rail network for some considerable distance. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 legal 
agreement in accordance with the terms in the report, the development 
Control Manager be authorised to grant consent subject to the conditions in 
the report, with drawing reference numbers updated, and the following 
condition: 
 Condition 
No development or demolition shall take place within the application site until the 
applicant, or their agents or successors in title, has secured the implementation of a 
programme of archaeological work in accordance with a written scheme of 
investigation which has been submitted by the applicant and approved in writing by 
the local planning authority.  
 
Reason 
To make provision for a programme of archaeological mitigation, so as to record 
and advance understanding of any heritage assets which maybe lost and in 
accordance with paragraph 141 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
13.01.15 

 

5 

 
 

60. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a schedule of applications determined under delegated 
powers during the month of October 2014. 
 
RESOLVED that the schedule be noted. 
 
 

61. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 3 February 2015 at 6.00pm. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:00 hours 
Time of conclusion:  18:45 hours 

Chair 
 

 


